

No. 17-8151

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BUCKLEW,
Petitioner,

v.

ANNE L. PRECYTHE, DIRECTOR,
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Leonard A. Nelson
Counsel of Record
Erin G. Sutton
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
Office of General Counsel
330 N. Wabash Ave.
Suite 39300
Chicago, Illinois 60611
312/464-5532
Leonard.nelson@ama-assn.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. It Would Be Unethical for a Physician to Assist a Court or Executioner in Devising a Method of Capital Punishment by Testifying About the Comparative Levels of Pain a Condemned Prisoner Would Likely Suffer Under Alternative Execution Scenarios. 4

 A. Physicians Are Ethically Prohibited from Participating in Execution by the Historic and Prevailing Standards of the Medical Profession. 4

 B. Physician Assistance in the Design of Executions Would Undermine the Physician-Patient Relationship. 9

 C. Physician Participation in Executions Would Falsely Suggest that Capital Punishment can be Effectuated Humanely, with the Endorsement of the Medical Profession. ... 12

II. *Amicus* Takes No Position on the Substantive Issues, Including the Medical Questions that Underlie this Case. 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	6
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	6, 8, 15, 16
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	6
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	6
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	15
<i>Lilly v. Commissioner</i> , 343 U.S. 90 (1952)	6
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	6
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , No. 16-1140, slip op. (U.S. Jun. 26, 2018) . .	10, 11
<i>N. Carolina Dep’t of Correction v. N. Carolina Med. Bd.</i> , 675 S.E.2d 641 (2009)	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	6
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	6

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
63rd Gen. Assembly of the World Med. Ass'n, <i>in</i> WMA Resolution to Reaffirm the WMA's Prohibition of Physician Participation in Capital Punishment (Oct. 2012)	8
ACCP CODE OF ETHICS, https://goo.gl/DVjkD5 (last visited Jul. 18, 2018)	7
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS: POLICY COMPENDIUM, https://goo.gl/e7ckDx (last visited Jul. 18, 2018)	7, 8
<i>AMA Code of Medical Ethics</i> (2018)	2, 4, 6, 17
Opinion 1.1.1— <i>Patient-Physician Relationships</i> , available at https://goo.gl/qKXwA6	9
Opinion 9.7.3— <i>Capital Punishment</i> , available at https://goo.gl/VDB4t8	6
Preamble and Principles of Medical Ethics, available at https://goo.gl/rcEZ9u	4, 9
Am. Psychiatric Ass'n Principles of Med. Ethics (2013)	8
Am. Public Health Ass'n, Participation of Health Professionals in Capital Punishment, Policy Number 200125 (Jan. 2001)	8

Atul Gawande, <i>When Law and Ethics Collide: Why Physicians Participate in Executions</i> , 354 N. ENG. J. MED. 1222 (2006)	10
Brief of <i>amicus curiae</i> American Society of Anesthesiologists Supporting Neither Party, <i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	8
Christopher J. Levy, <i>Conflict of Duty: Capital Punishment Regulations and AMA Medical Ethics</i> , 26 J. LEGAL MED. 261 (2005)	13
Dora B. Weiner, <i>The Real Doctor Guillotin</i> , 220 JAMA 85 (1972)	12
Francis W. Peabody, <i>The Care of the Patient</i> , 88 JAMA 877 (1927)	9, 13
HIPPOCRATIC OATH, https://goo.gl/3k4CMc (last visited Jul. 18, 2018)	5
Joan M. LeGraw & Michael A. Grodin, <i>Health Professionals in Lethal Injection in the United States</i> , 24 HUMAN RIGHTS Q. 382 (2002)	14
Joel B. Zivot, <i>Lethal Injection: States Medicalize Execution</i> , 49 U. RICH. L. REV. 711 (2015)	14, 15, 17
Mahmoud Rayes et al., <i>Hangman's Fracture: A Historical and Biomechanical Perspective</i> , 14 J. NEUROSURG. SPINE 198 (2011)	13
Meghan S. Skelton, <i>Lethal Injection in the Wake of Fierro v. Gomez</i> , 19 T. JEFFERSON L. REV. 1 (1997)	13

Melissa Bailey, <i>So Long, Hippocrates. Medical Students Choose Their Own Oaths</i> , STAT (Sep. 21, 2016), https://goo.gl/YMF3Ls	6
Peter Tyson, <i>The Hippocratic Oath Today</i> , NOVA (Mar. 27, 2001), available at https://goo.gl/V2X7Up	6
Robert D. Troung & Troyan A. Brennan, <i>Sounding Board: Participation of Physicians in Capital Punishment</i> , 329 N. ENG. J. MED. 1346 (1993)	11
State by State Lethal Injection, DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, https://goo.gl/ZxhVS7 (last visited Jul. 18, 2018)	15
States With and Without the Death Penalty, DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, https://goo.gl/ogXhC1 (last visited Jul. 18, 2018)	17
Sylvia R. Cruess et al., “ <i>Profession</i> ”: A Working Definition for Medical Educators, 16 TEACH. LEARN. MED. 74 (2004)	4
Thomas Tung & Claude H. Organ, Jr., <i>Ethics in Surgery: Historical Perspective</i> , 135 JAMA 10 (2000)	5, 6
Timothy F. Murphy, <i>Physicians, Medical Ethics, and Capital Punishment</i> , 16 J. CLIN. ETHICS 160 (2005)	7
